of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”), we hereby inform you that the Management Committee of 
the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on December 8, 2025, has considered and 
approved the allotment of 1,06,10,690 (One crore six lakh ten thousand six hundred ninety) fully paid-up 
equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each, at an issue price of Rs. 557.9445 (Rupees Five 
Hundred Fifty-Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) per share, including a premium of Rs. 547.9445 (Rupees Five 
Hundred Forty-Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) per share, aggregating to Rs. 5,92,01,76,126.71 (Rupees 
Five hundred ninety-two crore one lakh seventy-six thousand one hundred twenty-six and seventy-one 
paise).  

The said allotment has been made on a preferential basis to persons other than the promoter group, 
being the shareholders of Pepperfry Limited (“Pepperfry”), for consideration other than cash, in lieu of 
acquisition of 89.09% stake in Pepperfry on fully diluted basis by way of a share swap.

[...]

rights   issue, depository   receipts 
(ADR/GDR), qualified institutions placement, 
preferential allotment etc.); 

Preferential Allotment 

3 Total number of securities issued or the total 
amount for which the securities issued 
(approximately) 

1,18,55,560 (One crore eighteen lakh fifty-five 
thousand five hundred sixty) fully paid-up 
equity shares of the Company of the face 
value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each share on 
preferential basis at a price of Rs. 557.9445 
(Rupees Five Hundred Fifty-Seven and Ninety-
Four Paise) per Subscription Share including 
premium of Rs. 547.9445 (Rupees Five 
Hundred Forty-Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) 
per Share aggregating to Rs. 
6,61,47,44,496.42 (Rupees Six hundred sixty-
one crore forty-seven lakh forty-four 
thousand four hundred ninety-six and forty-
two paise). 

4 Disclosure in case of preferential issue: 

i. names of the investors; As mentioned in Scheduled-A enclosed 
herewith. 

ii. post allotment of securities - outcome of the 
subscription, issue price / allotted price (in 
case of convertibles), number of investors; 

Allotment of 1,06,10,690 (One crore six lakh 
ten thousand six hundred ninety) fully paid-up 
equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten) each, at an issue price of Rs. 557.9445 
(Rupees Five Hundred Fifty-Seven and Ninety-
Four Paise) per share, including a premium of 
Rs. 547.9445 (Rupees Five Hundred Forty-
Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) per share, 
aggregating to Rs. 5,92,01,76,126.71 (Rupees 
Five hundred ninety-two crore one lakh 
seventy-six thousand one hundred twenty-six 
and seventy-one paise) to 30 Number of 
investors. 

iii. in case of convertibles - 
intimation on conversion of securities or on 
lapse of the tenure of the instrument; 

Not Applicable 

Scheduled-A 

Sr. No. 
Name of Allottee 

Category 
No. of Shares